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Old Business: 

1. Applicant: Dean Levey 

 Location: 864 Manitou Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 033.03-3-26 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed shed (12.0 feet x 12.0 feet; 

144.0 square feet), resulting in a total gross floor area of 1598± 

square feet in all accessory structures, where 1000 square feet 

is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots with a lot area 

of 16,000 square feet to one (1) acre.  Sec. 211-11 E (1), Table 

I 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 864 Manitou Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, with regard to the application of Dean & Christine Levey of 864 Manitou 

Road, the Applicants appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals on July 5, 2017 requesting 

the following:  an area variance for a proposed shed (12.0 feet x 12.0 feet; 144.0 square 

feet), resulting in a total gross floor area of 1598± square feet in all accessory structures, 

where 1000 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots with a lot area of 

16,000 square feet to one (1) acre. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The parcel is located on the east side of 

Manitou Road and is located within an R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.  The 

property is approximately 40,215± square feet or 0.92± acres and abuts IG (General 

Industrial) zoning district to the east. 

 The applicants have recently purchased the property and is the in the process of 

rehabilitating the house.  Currently, the only accessory structure on the property is a 1454± 

square-foot barn.  While the applicants recently purchased the property, they reside at 77 

Oak Bridge Way.  The purpose of the shed is for the storage of items for future tenants.  The 

applicants are considering renting the property in the near future, which is permitted as long 

as they obtain the necessary permits from the Building Department.  The shed will be built 

by the applicants or pre-fab, will contain no utilities, and the exterior will match the house.  

The existing barn will be used for the storage of the applicant’s boat, camper, trailer, and 

other items they have assembled over the years.  This would assist the applicants, because 

they currently have to rent a storage space for their items.  No testimony was heard or 

submitted that was for or against this application.  The Board concluded the July 5th meeting 

by closing the public forum and would render a decision on July 18th, which is this evening. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the Town of Greece. 

2. No business or commercial use is permitted on the property. 

3. The property is subject to random inspections by the Code Compliance Department to 

ensure no business or commercial use occurs. 

4. If the property becomes a rental property in the future, the applicant must obtain the 

necessary permits from the Building Department. 

5. If the residence—not the garage—on the property is rented, no items (e.g., boats, 

vehicles, trailers, etc.) can be stored on the property outdoors other than those 

belonging to the property owners and/or tenants living on the property. 
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Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Mohamed Kabba 

 Location: 302 Ledgewood Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.09-7-3 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (110± linear feet) to be located in a front yard 

of a corner lot, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Sec. 211-46 L 

  b) An area variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (10± linear feet) to be located on a corner lot 

in the portion of the rear yard which adjoins the front yard of an 

adjoining lot (286 Ledgewood Drive), where fences shall not 

exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Sec. 

211-47 A (1) 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 302 Ledgewood Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Mohamed Kabba, 302 Ledgewood Drive, 

Mr. Kabba appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 

variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence (110± linear feet) to be 

located in a front yard of a corner lot, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet 

in height and shall be of open construction; and an area variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-

high, closed-construction fence (10± linear feet) to be located on a corner lot in the portion 

of the rear yard which adjoins the front yard of an adjoining lot (286 Ledgewood Drive), where 

fences shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at 302 Ledgewood 

Drive, on the corner of Ledgewood Circle, and is located in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

neighborhood.  The applicant, Mr. Kabba, appeared before the Board this evening stating that 

he has lived at this residence for seven years.  Mr. Kabba is proposing a 6.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (110± linear feet) to be located in a front yard of a corner lot and a 6.0-

foot-high, closed-construction fence (10± linear feet) to be located on a corner lot in the 

portion of the rear yard which adjoins the front yard of an adjoining lot (286 Ledgewood 

Drive).  The need for this fence is to provide safety and privacy for his family since his family 

is on a corner lot.  The proposed fence will be of wood construction and the applicant agreed 

that the fence along Ledgewood Drive would be no closer than eight feet to the sidewalk, to 

allow for snow storage behind this sidewalk.  Mr. Kabba spoke with his neighbors and there 

is no objection, although tonight Mr. Drysdale from Black Walnut Drive voiced his concerns 

about the fencing application. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant will obtain all permits from the Town. 

2. That the fence along Ledgewood Drive be no closer than eight (8) feet to the sidewalk. 

3. That the approval is for the life of the fence. 

4. That the applicant shall sign a Hold Harmless agreement with the Town against 

damage to his fence. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: 4320 West Ridge, LLC 

 Location: 4232–4350 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.01-1-3, 073.01-1-4, 073.01-1-5, 073.01-1-6, 073.01-1-7, 

073.01-1-21, 073.01-2-63, 073.01-2-64.111, 073.01-2-64.12, 

073.01-2-68.1 (part) 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business) 

 Request: a) A special use permit to operate a motor vehicle service 

station.  Sec. 211-17 C (3) (b) [2], Sec. 211-35 

  b) A special use permit to operate a gasoline dispensing station.  

Sec. 211-17 C (3) (b) [1], Sec. 211-34 

  c) An area variance for a proposed gasoline dispensing canopy 

to have an area of 5640 square feet, instead of the 1500 square 

maximum permitted.  Sec. 211-34 C 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Mr. Jensen, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of September 19, 2017, per 

the request of the applicant. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of September 19, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems of Allentown, Inc. (d.b.a. Verizon 

Wireless) 

 Location: 1510 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.19-3-1.1 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) A special use permit for a proposed cellular service 

telecommunications facility, consisting of a freestanding antenna 

tower (119 feet-high, including lightning rod) and related 

antenna(s), accessory antenna structures, and access driveway.  

Sec. 211-56 A 

  b) An area variance for the use of barbed wire (188± linear feet) 

on top of a fence, where the use of barbed wire or other similar 

strands of sharpened enclosure material shall not be permitted, 

except as provided in Section 211-49.  Sec. 211-46 E 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue the 

public hearing on this application until the meeting of August 1, 2017, per the 

request of the applicant. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of August 1, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business: 

1. Applicant: Richard Gaborski 

 Location: 2419 & 2451 Latta Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.19-2-3.3 & 045.20-1-1.11 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for an existing structure to have a (north) front 

setback of 37.0± feet (measured from the centerline of Orchard 

View Drive) on a corner lot, instead of the 75.0 feet minimum 

required.  Sec. 211-11 D (2), Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Mr. Jensen, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of August 1, 2017 in order 

to give staff time to review the Planning Board minutes. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of August 1, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

  



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

July 18, 2017 

Page 10 

2. Applicant: Aleksandr Fesyuk 

 Location: 161 Thorn Apple Drive (aka 980 Macintosh Drive) 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.02-4-19 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (130± linear feet) to be located in a front yard 

of a corner lot, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Sec. 211-46 L 

 

Mr. Forsythe offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 161 Thorn Apple Drive (aka 980 

Macintosh Drive), as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Forsythe then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Aleksandr Fesyuk, 161 Thorn Apple Drive 

also known as 980 Manintosh Drive, Ms. Fesyuk appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals 

this evening, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-high, closed-construction 

fence (130± linear feet) to be located in a front yard of a corner lot, where fences in a front 

yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction. 
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The parcel is located as 161 Thorn Apple 

Drive, also known as 980 Macintosh Drive, in the Town of Greece and it is located in an R1-E 

(Single-Family Residential) neighborhood.  The applicant, Natalia Fesyuk, appeared before 

this Board this evening and stated that she has lived at the address for approximately one 

month and she is requesting a six-foot, wooden construction fence to be in the side yard, 

which is commonly known as the front yard.  The reason for the six-foot, closed-construction 

fence is that she has a 10-month-old and she wants a little bit more privacy; she wants to 

expand the fence slightly where the current chain-link fence is.  The fence will be located 

approximately at a range of 15 feet to 22 feet from the sidewalk on the north side; it varies 

because it is on an angle.  There is also a berm of pine trees, which will be on the outside, or 

the sidewalk side, of that fence.  It is going to be pressure-treated, six feet in height, and it 

is undetermined at this point whether or not it is going to be stained, painted or left natural, 

but Mrs. Fesyuk has assured the Board that it will be well-maintained throughout the life of 

the fence.  Also tonight, there were four people that spoke with some objections to the fence—

Julie Shtoyko, 975 Macintosh Drive; and Tammy Charbonneau of 997 Macintosh Drive—who 

voiced some concerns about the fence being of wood construction versus vinyl, but I think 

their concerns were answered by Ms. Fesyuk, the applicant.  Also, Mr. Bill Morris of 122 Thorn 

Apple and Ann Walker of 117 Thorn Apple also had some similar concerns with regard to the 

construction, the wood construction, as well as the pine trees being located on the outside of 

the fence versus the inside, which I think was addressed by the applicant. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant obtains all necessary permits from the Town. 

2. That this approval is for the life of the fence. 

3. That the fence will not be closer than fifteen (15) feet to the sidewalk. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Mary Ann Foos 

 Location: 543 Mill Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.03-3-12 

 Zoning District: R1-12 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed principal building (single-family 

dwelling) to have a front setback of 32.2 feet (measured from 

the south right-of-way line of Mill Road), instead of the 67.5 feet 

minimum established by the neighborhood average.  Sec. 211-

11 D (2), Table I 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 543 Mill Road, as outlined above; 

and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(9), (12) & 

(13).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Mary Ann Foos, 543 Mill Road, Mr. Dave 

Matt, from Schultz Associates, representing Ms. Foos, appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals this evening, requesting an area variance for a proposed principal building (single-

family dwelling) to have a front setback of 32.2 feet (measured from the south right-of-way 

line of Mill Road), instead of the 67.5 feet minimum established by the neighborhood average. 
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Dave Matt from Shultz Associates 

appeared before the Board tonight, representing Mary Ann Foos, who currently resides a few 

doors down from where the new home is going to be.  The parcel is located at 543 Mill Road 

and is located in an R1-12 (Single-Family Residential) neighborhood.  The original home was 

built well before the current roads existed.  In fact, it was about 24 feet from the original road 

(dirt, obviously).  The proposed building that she will have built is about 1500 square feet for 

herself.  Because of the various proposed Town easements and current septic tank and leach 

field locations and the Town restriction of building in existing floodplain, this house location is 

the only practical option.  Mr. Daughton appeared supporting this construction.  The only 

other structure on her property is a garage, which they will maintain.  The building will be 

made with or will try to incorporate the timber beams and the cobblestones from the original 

structure. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. The applicant will obtain all necessary Town permits. 

2. The drainage and conservation easement must be filed with the Monroe County Clerk 

before the Certificate of Occupancy is issued. 

3. The applicant must obtain full site plan approval before construction starts. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Kevin Bishop 

 Location: 274 Widgedon Landing 

 Mon. Co Tax No.: 025.04-5-24 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed attached garage addition (8.0 

feet x 20.0 feet; 160.0 square feet) to have a front setback of 

43.7± feet (measured from the west right-of-way line of 

Widgedon Landing), instead of the 52.5 feet minimum 

established by the neighborhood average.  Sec. 211-11 D (2), 

Table I 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 274 Widgedon Landing543 Mill 

Road, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10) & 

(12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Kevin Bishop, 274 Widgedon Landing, Kevin 

and Amy Bishop appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an 

area variance for a proposed attached garage addition (8.0 feet x 20.0 feet; 160.0 square 

feet) to have a front setback of 43.7± feet (measured from the west right-of-way line of 
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Widgedon Landing), instead of the 52.5 feet minimum established by the neighborhood 

average. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant stated that they have 

lived at this location for approximately 18 years, and the reason for this garage addition is for 

storage of an approximately 26-foot boat with trailer and motor; this would enable the 

applicant to store this fishing boat inside his garage.  This would also make it so his wife’s 

vehicle could be stored inside this garage.  Not part of this variance, but part of this project 

vision is the applicants are going to put an 8-foot x 12-foot addition on the west side of an 

existing storage area attached to the garage—I’ll say on the northwest section—but this is 

not part of the variance requested by the applicant.  The applicant stated that this addition 

would match the existing siding and would, if there was additional siding to be replaced, all 

match the existing home.  The shingles will match the existing shingles and the roofline will 

be just an extension of currently what is there now.  The applicant did speak to his neighbors, 

and there were no objections to this proposed attached garage.  Back in 2004, this Board did 

grant a variance for a resident at #249 to be 40 feet from the right-of-way line on Widgedon 

Landing.  The applicant was asked if he could achieve this addition by some other means and 

the applicant stated that he could not do this without doing this addition. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the condition that the applicant obtain all 

necessary Town permits. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Jose Martinez 

 Location: 285 Barclay Court 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.02-7-54 

 Zoning District: R1-12 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) A special use permit for an existing (under construction) in-

law apartment (1321± square feet).  Sec. 211-11 (C) (2) (e) 

  b) An area variance for an existing (under construction) in-law 

apartment to have a total gross floor area of 1321± square feet, 

instead of the maximum floor area permitted (that is, the lesser 

of 600 square feet or 30% of the gross floor area, exclusive of 

attached garages, of the single-family residence in which such 

in-law apartment is located).  Sec. 211-11 C (2) (e) [2] 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of August 1, 2017 in order 

to give staff and the applicant time to review options. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

The Meeting of August 1, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  8:40 p.m. 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  August 1, 2017 


